
Digital 299 Broadband Project  Appendix K-1 
Administrative Draft Environmental Assessment/Initial Study 

CULTURAL RESOURCES IDENTIFIED WITHIN DIGITAL 299 CONSTRUCTION FOOTPRINT* 

Resource ID Description Evaluated Eligible Y/N  
Status Code Recommended Action and Justification 

Other: Coggins Flat Dredge Pilings 
This historic resource consists of several dredge piles. The resource was 
never formally recorded; however, the resource was determined 
Ineligible for the NRHP in a letter dated 9/15/2010.  

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
6 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Other: Eureka Streetcar System 

This unrecorded resource consisted of a horse-drawn streetcar line 
established in 1888, which runs from 5th Street along E Street to Trinity 
Street. The rail system expanded and in 1903 the horse-drawn cars were 
replaced by electric cars. The streetcars were in operation until 1940 
when a bus system replaced the streetcars. 

Unevaluated 

Cultural monitoring will ensure any resources 
inadvertently discovered will be preserved and 
protected in accordance with agency guidance that is 
adequate and applicable project wide to ensure 
resource protection. Cultural monitoring along E 
Street, Myrtle Avenue, the intersection of Del Norte 
and E Streets, Del Norte and I Streets, and 14th and I 
Streets where the APE intersects the resource.  

Other: French Gulch Historic District 

Town of French Gulch, founded by French-Canadian miners in 1849. 
Principal historic buildings include a store, a church, a hotel, an I.O.O.F. 
Hall, a cabin, and other commercial buildings. Structures date from 
1854 to ca 1913. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

1 (NRHP) 
2 (CRHR) None—the district would be avoided by the project. 

Other: P-416 
CA-030-2249 

This historic resource consists of a segment of an earthen water 
conveyance ditch running approximately 176 feet north/south below 
(east of) Lower Road/Powerhouse Road. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located on the opposite side of the 
road and will be avoided. 

Tauzer #2/Cupule Boulder 
This prehistoric resource is a TCP located outside the ground disturbing 
footprint of the APE but is within viewshed of the APE. The TCP is the 
site of an annual ceremony. 

Not Applicable/ TCP 

This a sacred TCP. It is the location of prayers and 
other activities during the World Renewal Ceremony. 
No construction occurs in the vicinity of the site, and 
no equipment be left in the viewshed of the site during 
these ceremonies.  

Other: Wharf Railroad 
This unrecorded resource consists of the Wharf Railroad that once ran 
along what is now South 1st Street from the bay over Hauser Marsh to 
the Plaza at 8th Street. 

Unevaluated 

Cultural monitoring will ensure any resources 
inadvertently discovered will be preserved and 
protected in accordance with agency guidance that is 
adequate and applicable project wide to ensure 
resource protection. 

Other: Whiskeytown Visitor Center 
This historic resource consists of the Whiskeytown NRA Whiskeytown 
Visitor Center. SHPO concurred Eligible to NRHP in a letter dated 
12/9/2016. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

1 (NRHP) 
2 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: CA-030-1560 
Other: Gartland Ditches 

Two water-conveyance ditches constructed in 1863 by Bernard Gartland 
for the Shea and Company Quartz Claims. (Site record and GIS list the 
incorrect primary and trinomial number) 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Agency ID: CA-030-2178 
Other: Brown Bear Ditch 

Historic mining ditch with water tanks at the eastern end, and an adit at 
its western side. (2019 survey confirmed outside of APE.) 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-17 
Other: Acorn Townsite; PR-11 

Possible historic townsite of Acorn. Fruit trees and water tower only 
standing remains. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-301 
Other: Chert Quarry 

This prehistoric resource consists of a chert quarry and a light lithic 
scatter. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-314 
Other: Sugar Bowl Ranch Ditch Ditch segment and two races. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-321; 05-
14-54-225 
Other: Denny Road 

This historic resource consists of Denny Road, also called New River 
Road and Road 402. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the resource has functioned as a road since its 
construction, and the construction method, boring, 
would entirely avoid the resource. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-322; 05-
14-54-226 
Other: Denny Telephone Line 

This historic resource consists of the remains of the Denny Telephone 
Line. Only a few wires and insulators remain. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
6 (CRHR) 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-6 This prehistoric resource consists of a lithic scatter at Carpenter Ranch. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-90 
Other: Hidden Lake Ditch 

Historic ditch from Hidden Lake to homesteads north on private 
property.  

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Hug edge of road (EOR)—this ensures avoidance of 
the site. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-91 
Other: Big Lake Indian Site Small surface scatter of chert debitage adjacent to Big Lake. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

1. Avoid—move the line to the opposite side of the 
road. 2. Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring 
will ensure any resources inadvertently discovered 
will be preserved and protected in accordance with 
agency guidance that is adequate and applicable 
project wide to ensure resource protection. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-93 
Other: Croskrey’s Big Lake Cabin Site of a small cabin apparently dating to the early 1900s.  N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-95 
Other: Lake View Indian Site Possible lithic workshop located adjacent to Big Lake. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

1. Avoid—move the line to the opposite side of the 
road. 2. Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring 
will ensure any resources inadvertently discovered 
will be preserved and protected in accordance with 
agency guidance that is adequate and applicable 
project wide to ensure resource protection. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-98 
Other: Hidden Chert Quarry Large scatter of chert debitage and cores, possibly a quarry.  N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-110 This historic resource consists of the Don Juan Mule Bridge. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-127 

This prehistoric site was described in the original 1983 site record as a 
"possible prehistoric base camp." Although the site is mapped outside 
the APE, STNF has stated the portion of the alignment near this site is 
archaeologically sensitive and must be subjected to presence/absence 
test excavation prior to construction activities to determine a finding of 
effect. 

Unevaluated 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-142 
Other: Canadian Connection Trail 

This historic site consists of an historically used trail known as the 
Canadian Connection Trail, accessing the ridge east of Chaparral 
Mountain with the Willy Jack Trail (FS: 05-14-54-111) and Canadian 
Creek Trail (unrecorded) that comes out at Del Loma. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-148 
Other: Chaparral-Eagle Trail 

Historic trail accessing the ridge lines from east to west between 
Chaparral Mountain and the Eagle Rock vicinity. Parts of it were also 
utilized prehistorically. Indians frequently used ridgelines when 
travelling, and at least one prehistoric site is located along this trail (05-
14-54-139). Trail is noticed on a 1915 USFS map. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-149 

This historic site consists of the remains of the USFS Eagle Rock 
Lookout. The record is accurate but the site was misplotted in GIS. A 
new point was taken at the site location. However, the Eagle Rock 
Lookout no longer exists as it burned down during a recent forest fire. 
An update was prepared. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Burned down, no longer present. 1. Pre-construction 
archaeological survey to determine if site constituents 
are present at the ground surface. 2. 2. Cultural 
monitoring will ensure any resources inadvertently 
discovered will be preserved and protected in 
accordance with agency guidance that is adequate and 
applicable project wide to ensure resource protection 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-261 This prehistoric resource consists of a village site with 10 possible 
house pits. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Archaeological and tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable Project-wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-277 
Other: Mike’s Prehistoric Site Lithic scatter (No actual DPR site record—just pictures and GIS.) N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-295 
Other: HT-12 

A single episode refuse deposit located on an approximately 40-degree 
south-facing slope immediately downslope of Corral Bottom Road 
within a portion of the APE of power line structure 66/004 for the 
Humboldt-Trinity 115-kV transmission line. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-298 
Other: Humboldt-Trinity 115kV 
Transmission Line 

The Humboldt-Trinity 115-kV transmission line extends 70 miles from 
Humboldt Substation in the east to Trinity Substation in Weaverville, 
California. The three-phase transmission line uses a mixture of original 
and replacement wood and metal towers. Construction completed in 
1952. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-583 
Other: Schlomer and Meckel Placer 
Mine 

A large hydraulic mine where soil has been washed and removed down 
to bedrock up to 120 feet below the original surface. It is located on 
both private and STNF properties. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-584 
Other: Osborn Placer Mine 

This site is referred to as the "Osborne Placer Mine" based on a 1927 
Reconnaissance Map of the Schlomer Placer Mine depicting the 
Osborne Hill Placer Mining Claim and Osborn Patent Lot No. 41. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-585 
Other: Manzanita Creek Ditch 

Three segments of the Manzanita Creek Ditch, which was the main 
source of water for the Howard and Campbell Placer Mine (P-53-
001354). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-586 A segment of historic water conveyance ditch associated with an 
adjacent hydraulic escarpment. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-588 
Two segments of water conveyance ditch that appear to serve placer 
mining operations at the eastern end of Big Flat (P-53-002304). Portions 
of FS: 05-14-54-589 falls within this ditch. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-589 

A historic refuse deposit dating to the 1940s and 1950s. Refuse was 
brought up the historic Big Flat-Helena Trail (05145400208) and 
discarded over the hillside. Much of the refuse lies within the historic 
ditch (05145400588). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-601 This historic-era resource consists of a ditch segment approximately 350 
feet in length. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-56-349 
Other: Yet Another Ditch This historic resource consists of a ditch. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Agency ID: FS: 05-14-56-463 
Other: West Weaver Ditch 

Historic water transmission that drew water out of West Weaver Creek 
and transported it to an unknown destination. The ditch measured 6 feet 
wide at the top by 3 feet wide at the bottom. It was 2 feet deep and had a 
3-foot-wide berm. It was approximately 1.25 miles long. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Trinomial: CA-HUM-29 Ethnographic village site N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Trinomial: CA-TRI-1009 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-139 
Other: Fraggle Rock 

Surface scatter of obsidian and chert debitage as well as cobbles. 
Possible seasonal hunting and/or gathering camp. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Trinomial: CA-TRI-1351H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-213 
Other: Powerline Camp II; Western 
States Gas and Electric Power Line 

Power line installed in 1915. A telephone line and maintenance trail also 
followed this route. In addition, cabins to house workers doing 
maintenance were located approximately every 3 miles. This system 
furnished power to the city of Eureka and was also intended to power 
the trolley car system. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Agency ID: IF-WHIS-1998-50 
This historic resource consists of a segment of the old alignment of Old 
Trinity Mountain/French Gulch Road. This resource was never formally 
recorded; however, it was determined Ineligible for the NRHP. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
6 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Agency ID: IF-WHIS-2002-09 This historic resource consists of several segments of a possible ditch. 
This appears to have not been formally documented. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Agency ID: WHIS-2008-01 This historic resource consists of an historic road. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000053 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1449 
Other: Arcata-Hoopa Trail; Fort 
Gaston Trail 

This historic resource consists of an overland trail connecting Hoopa to 
Arcata through Blue Lake and Redwood Valley (Hoopa Valley 
Reservation). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000083 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-25 
Other:Loud 25 

This prehistoric resource consists of an Ethnographic village site. No 
evidence of the resource was noted within the Caltrans’ ROW. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000084 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-26 
Other: Loud 26; Lekaliwil; 
Sgekeliwisg 

This prehistoric resource consists of an extensive shell mound with 
midden, lithics, and possible housepits. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-12-000085 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-27 
Other: Loud 27 

This prehistoric resource consists of an ethnographic village site. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000097 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-39 
Other: Loud 39; mipa’t 

This prehistoric resource consists of a village occupied up to at least 
1850. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000103 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-45 
Other: Loud 45 

This prehistoric resource consists of a lithic scatter. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000229; P-53-000429 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-429/H; CA-
HUM-204/H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-143 
Other: Leldin; Hlel-tin; Hlah Tung 

This multicomponent resource consists of the remains of a large 
southern Hupa village “Hlel-tin” with midden and housepits, FCR, and 
artifacts diagnostic of the Early, Middle, and Late periods. Six Historic-
era Native American burials are reported; also contains the remains of 
old USFS District Office. A private residence is within the site 
boundaries. The site is also the Historic-era location of a mining claim 
and a lumber mill. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

2S (NRHP) 
2S (CRHR) 

Bore to avoid and ensure preservation of the resource. 
Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000122 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-64 
Other: Loud 64 

The site record only says "Neither occupied nor named by recent 
Wiyot" (Loud 1918). Likely prehistoric village site located on Daby 
Island. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000179 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-122 
Other: Loud’s #2 

This prehistoric resource consists of a shell midden mound. The 
resource has likely been destroyed as it has not been relocated since 
the construction of U.S. Highway 101. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—this site is destroyed within the APE and is no 
longer present. 

Primary: P-12-000194 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-169 
Other: Tsu’rai; California Landmark 
838 

This prehistoric/protohistoric resource consists of Tsurai, a southern 
Yurok settlement containing fourteen houses and two sweathouses. 
HRI# 089499; SHL-0838-00000 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

1CL (NRHP) 
SRL 838 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000221 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-196/H 
Other: Taltsasdin; Tol-Skats-A-Tung 

Historic Hupa (Hoopa) village. Based on the two accession numbers 
listed, it appears that two artifacts were collected from this site. No 
additional details are provided in the record (Hupa Valley Reservation). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-12-000334 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-321 

This prehistoric resource consists of a shell mound, midden, and lithic 
scatter. (A portion is owned by Blue Lake Rancheria.) 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000353 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-340 

This resource consists of a fenced-in (presumably) historic cemetery. 
No additional details are given (Hupa Valley Reservation). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000357 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-344/H 

This resource consists of a dance area; however, the site record noted 
that the area "looks just like woods." No additional details are provided 
(Hupa Valley Reservation). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000363 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-351/H 
Other: C-804 

This multicomponent resource consists of a flake scatter and historic 
refuse debris. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000365 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-355 

This prehistoric resource consists of a large occupation site at the 
junction of Jacoby Creek. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-000368 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-358 

This prehistoric resource consists of FCR and midden on an old river 
terrace. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000441 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-433/H 

Historic Native American burials, old road from Willow Creek to 
Hoopa, segments of riveted iron mining flume. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000518 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-515 
Other: Widow White Heights 

This prehistoric resource consists of a light density lithic scatter. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-000815 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-827H 
Other: CHL #842 

Portions of Arcata and Mad River Railroad. N (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
1CL (CRHR) 

Segment 2: Cultural construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. Segment 3 is located on 
the opposite side of the road and will be avoided by 
default. 
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Primary: P-12-000817 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-829H 
Other: GD-3H 

This historic resource consists of a remnant of a cut railroad grade 
which approached the former townsite of Vance, later know as Essex. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

Primary: P-12-000987 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1021 
Other: Bedrock Cupule 

This prehistoric resource consists of a greywacke bedrock outcrop with 
two ground or pecked faces with nine observable cupules each (total of 
18). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-001140 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-930 
Other: Glendale Exit Site 

This prehistoric resource consists of a housepit depression, midden, and 
lithic scatter. (2019 survey confirmed outside of APE.) 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

Primary: P-12-001410 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1054 
Other: 101 Bremm Site 

Prehistoric midden with lithics and FCR. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-001529 
Other: 185 Harsh Court Small single-story residence, Minimal Traditional, built ca 1940. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-001531 
Other: 230 Lupin Dr. 

Small single-story residence, Minimal Traditional/Ranch style, built ca 
1950. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-001532 
Other: 183 Harsh Court Small single-story residence, Minimal Traditional, built ca 1940. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-001533 
Other: 187-189 Harsh Court 

Multiple-family duplex, single-story residence, Minimal Traditional, 
built ca 1950. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-001854 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1106 
Other: CRF-TRO-01 

This prehistoric resource consists of a large lithic scatter. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR; this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-12-001987 
Other: McKay and Company 
Railroad—Ryan Creek 

This historic resource consists of the route of the McKay and Company 
Railroad that ran 7 miles up Ryan Creek and Ryan Gulch as well as skid 
trails where steam donkeys dragged logs. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—this site is destroyed within the APE and is no 
longer present. 

Primary: P-12-002236 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1431/H 
Other: Hungry Hollow Road Site 

This multicomponent resource consists of a dirt road that has been 
constructed through a prehistoric lithic scatter and historic artifacts. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002403 
Other: Bald Mountain Historical 
Trail 

This historic resource consists of a trail that was used to travel from 
Arcata to the Trinity River area. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002416 
Other: California Barrel Company 
Long Prairie Creek Railroad 

California Barrel Company Railroad grade and associated features, 
camps, and spurs. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-12-002475 
Other: JHU-021 

This historic resource consists of a segment of the Northern Pacific 
Railroad, Samoa Branch. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-002480 
Other: CRF-LC2011-01 

This historic resource consists of residual lumber supports from a 
historic trestle bridge. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—this site is destroyed within the APE and is no 
longer present. 

Primary: P-12-002520 
Other: Poff Property Buildings 

Historic property containing nine buildings: dairy barn, small residence, 
ranch-style home with detached garage, pumphouse, outhouse, and 
three sheds (Blue Lake Rancheria Tribe). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002536 
Other: FH-101H 

This historic resource consists of s discrete secondary refuse deposit 
dating from ca 1930 to 1950. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-002560 
Other: McPherson #2 old house site 

This prehistoric resource consists of a light-density lithic scatter with 
pestles. Site artifacts were donated to the Bear River Band of 
Rohnerville Rancheria. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002585 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1130H 
Other: JHU-023 

This Historic-era resource consists of a segment of unpaved road, 
located adjacent SR, which appears to be a wagon-era road grade. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-12-002605 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1156 
Other: Arcata Land Improvement 
1893 Dike 

This historic resource consists of a dike constructed in 1893 to reclaim 
marsh land. Some portions have been incorporated into the Arcata 
Marsh and Wildlife Sanctuary and is no longer evident, while other 
portions have been extensively modified and built up with concrete. 
Two dike segments accompany this record, the Humboldt Bay Dike and 
McDaniel Slough Dike. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002609 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1158H 

This historic resource consists of a rock-lined pit that likely functioned 
as a sump related to an Indian Boarding School and Public School (1893 
to 1955). A reinforced concrete cap once covered the sump; however, it 
was removed and taken to a dumping area. A portion of the sump was 
excavated and recovered 80 artifacts, including glass trade beads, a 
marble, two plastic hair combs, an aluminum token coin, pencil lead, 
colored string, possibly worked bottle glass fragments, and a machine-
made pharmacy bottle (Hupa Valley Reservation). 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
3 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-12-002628 
Other: Plywood Mill 

This historic resource consists of a large mill complex containing 5 
buildings at 1017 to 1117 Samoa Boulevard. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002629 
Other: 1076 Samoa Blvd. Single story U-shaped apartment complex, contemporary, built ca 1950. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002633 
Other: Samoa Site 5 

This prehistoric resource consists of the remnants sand dunes midden 
with shell and lithics and Historic-era debris. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3D, 3CD (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002635 
Other: High Yard 

This historic resource consists of the High Yard, developed in the mid-
1950s to store stacked lumber. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002640 
Other: Samoa Historic District 

This historic district consists of distinct areas that were historically 
associated with different aspects of redwood lumber milling and with 
the operation of a company town; includes approximately 227 
resources. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
3CS (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002663 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1167H 
Other: Freshwater Railroad; Pacific 
Lumber Co. RR 

This historic resource consists of segments of an abandoned railroad 
grade. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Hugging the EOR will ensure avoidance of the 
railroad grade and ensure preservation of the resource. 

Primary: P-12-002803 
Other: 139 Sunset Avenue 

One of 26 family homes built between 1920 and 1923 for the Hammond 
Lumber Company, mostly bungalow in style.  

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3D, 3CD (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002804 
Other: 140 Sunset Avenue 

One of 26 family homes built between 1920 and 1923 for the Hammond 
Lumber Company, mostly bungalow in style.  

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3D, 3CD (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002805 
Other: 140 Sunset Avenue 

An outbuilding (garage) for one of 26 family homes built between 1920 
and 1923 for the Hammond Lumber Company, mostly bungalow in 
style.  

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3D, 3CD (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-002916 
Other: Samoa Railroad System 

This historic resource consists of three main tracks which run through 
the town of Samoa. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3D, 3CD (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Avoid: Bore beneath railroad grade. This will ensure 
the site is avoid and will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-12-003043 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1469/H 
Other: Essex 1 

Prehistoric lithic scatter and historic refuse scatter. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003050 
Other: Arcata Substation Control 
Building 

Arcata Substation Control building is a simple gable-roof metal frame 
prefabricated structure. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003142 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1495H 
Other: Hammond Lumber Railroad 

This historic resource consists of two segments of standard gauge 
railroad with intact railroad grade, ties, and rails. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Avoid: Bore beneath railroad grade. This will ensure 
the site is avoid and will not be adversely impacted. 
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Primary: P-12-003167 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1502H 
Other: Road from Gaston to 
Weaverville; Humboldt Mail Trail 

This historic resource consists of a segment of what appears to be an 
abandoned wagon-era road cut. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003390 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1592H 
Other: DeVoy Road 

This historic resource consists of a road that is depicted on the 1933 
Eureka USGS topographic map. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003391 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1593H 
Other: FW-3 

This historic resource consists of a dike and overflow channel that is 
partly concrete lined. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003402 
Other: Eureka Historic District 

This historic district consists of Eureka “Old Town” historic district and 
includes over 215 resources, 161 of which are contributing elements to 
the NRHP. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

1 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003462 
Other: MC-H 01 

This historic resource consists of a concrete bridge on Highway 96 
(Hoopa Valley Reservation). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7R (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003469 
Other: MC-H 08 Historic gasoline motor powered yarder used for cable logging. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7R (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003470 This non-prehistoric resource consists of a redeposit of shell midden. 
This is not a resource. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) None—this is not a site. 

Primary: P-12-003579 
Other: Dias Farm; MR 2 

This historic resource consists of the Dias Farm at 2202 Old Samoa 
Road. Resource consists of 40 acres with seven buildings. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3D (NRHP) 
3 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003580 
Other: Arcata Bottom; MR 3 

This historic district consists of the Arcata Bottom, an Agricultural 
District, particularly dairy farming. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
3 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-12-003609 
Other: Arcata Spur of Humboldt 
Northern Railway 

This historic resource consists of the Arcata Spur of Humboldt Northern 
Railway, which is now just a raised grade through pasture lands with 
some rails still in place. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-12-003653 
Other: Bayside Presbyterian Church This historic resource consists of gable-roof church built around 1899. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003654 
Other: John Berry House 

This historic resource consists of a one-and-a-half-story house built 
around 1884. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003655 
Other: Campbell-Smith-Monroe 
House 

This historic resource consists of a house built in stages between around 
1871 to 1897. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003656 
Other: Clendenin House This historic resource consists of a one-story house built around 1894. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-12-003657 
Other: Al and Mary Johnson House This historic resource consists of a one-story house built around 1902. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003658 
Other: Charles Monahan-Dexter 
House-Fifth and Present Bayside 
Post Office 

This historic resource consists of a two-story house built around 1887. Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Avoid: Bore beneath railroad grade. This will ensure 
the site is avoid and will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-12-003659 
Other: Clifton Wilson Water Tower Clifton Wilson Water Tower on Myrtle Avenue. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003660 
Other: Connors-Lawlor-Wilson 
House 

This historic resource consists of a two-story house built around 1876. Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-003661 
Other: Davis Oscar-Nellist House This historic resource consists of a house built around 1904. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003662 
Other: Dolbeer and Carson School-
Matheson House 

This historic resource consists of a one-and-a-half-story house first used 
as a school and built around 1876. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003663 
Other: Francis Henry House This historic resource consists of a house built around 1885. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003664 
Other: George Graham House This historic resource consists of a single-story house built in 1903. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003665 
Other: George Pinkerton-McAlister 
Barn 

This historic resource consists of an English-style barn built around 
1883. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003666 
Other: George Pinkerton-
Montgomery-Williamson Barn 

This historic resource consists of a red barn built around 1919. Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003667 
Other: George Pinkerton-
Montgomery-Williamson House 

This historic resource consists of a one-story house built around 1883. Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003668 
Other: George-Mitchell House This historic resource consists of a one-story house built around 1877. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003669 
Other: Gideon Spinney House 

This historic resource consists of a one-and-a-half-story house built 
around 1887. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-12-003671 
Other: J. Venning Nellist-William 
Zucar-Amy Smith House 

This historic resource consists of a house possibly built in stages around 
1889. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003672 
Other: James Henry House This historic resource consists of a one-story house built around 1903. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003673 
Other: Jim Noble House 

This historic resource consists of a one-and-a-half-story house built 
around 1894. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003674 
Other: John Pinkerton House This historic resource consists of a one-story house built around 1903. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003675 
Other: Joseph Spinney House 

This historic resource consists of a one-and-a-half-story Cape-Cod-style 
house built around 1888. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003676 
Other: Kirkham-Chandler-Spaght 
House 

This historic resource consists of a house built around 1900 that has had 
extensive alterations. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003678 
Other: Long-Graham House 

This historic resource consists of a two-and-a-half-story house built 
around 1871. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003679 
Other: McAdam-Barwise-Will 
McFarland House; Second Bayside 
Post Office 

This historic resource consists of a one-and-a-half-story house built 
around 1884. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003681 
Other: Rhodes-Marsh house and 
Trinidad Water Tower 

This historic resource consists of a house built around 1930 (Not 
Eligible) and a water tower (Eligible). 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3, 6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003682 
Other: Second Clifton Wilson House This historic resource consists of a house built sometime after 1926. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003683 
Other: Stephen Wilson Home This historic resource consists of a house built around 1903. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003684 
Other: Viale House 

This historic resource consists of a one-story bungalow built around 
1915. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003690 
Other: ARS 76-65-11; C-18 

This prehistoric resource consists of a flake scatter and one hopper 
mortar.  

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—given the ongoing use of the road and the 
resource being destroyed within the APE, integrity of 
the resource is nil. 

Primary: P-12-003692 
Other: ARS 76-65-13; C-20 

This prehistoric isolate is a biface. A 2017 update was unable to relocate 
the artifact. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 
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Primary: P-12-003768 
Other: William Stephens House 

This historic resource consists of a two-story New-England-style house 
built around 1895. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003770 
Other: Bayside Community Hall This historic resource consists of a classic-style building built in 1882. Y (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project.t 
wide to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-12-003805 
Other: Jacoby Creek Bridge 

This historic resource consists of a spandrel, reinforced concrete, earth-
filled arch bridge built before 1928. Jacoby Creek Bridge 04C0182 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Avoid: Bore beneath railroad grade. This will ensure 
the site is avoid and will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-12-003848 
Other: Angel Ranch Archaeological 
District 

This district consists of eight individual sites, concentrations, and a 
background scatter. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003849 
Trinomial: CA-HUM-1731 
Other: Tauzer #1 

This prehistoric resource consists of a dense lithic scatter. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003850 
Trinomial: CA-HUM- 
Other: Tauzer #2 

This prehistoric resource consists of a cupule boulder with 
approximately 50 conical and ovoid cups. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-12-003856 
Other: Angel Ranch Historic District 

This district consists of a rural historic landscape shaped by cattle 
ranching on the open pasture. Elements include a new ranch house, 
former ranch house that was rebuilt in the 1960s, seven feed barns, and 
other out buildings. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-000192; P-45-000479 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-192; CA-SHA-
479/H 
Other: Towerhouse National Register 
Historic District 

Prehistoric midden overlaid by Gold Rush-era features, including the 
Camden House built in 1852 and associated outbuildings. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

1 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural monitors required by WNRA for a distance 
of 1300 feet along Trinity Mountain Road north of 
299 junction to ensure any resources inadvertently 
discovered will be preserved and protected in 
accordance with agency guidance that is adequate and 
applicable project wide to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-45-000195 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-195/H 
Other: Tower House National 
Register Historic District; NRIS 
#73000257 

Multicomponent site with a sparse lithic scatter and possible midden, 
historic toll road, can dumps, possible “chili mill” wheels, tailings, and 
rock walls. A parking lot and bathroom have been constructed on-site. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

1S (NRHP) 
1S (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-000201 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-201 

This prehistoric resource consisted of a large village located on the 
north bank of Grizzly Creek. It is now completely submerged under 
Whiskeytown Lake. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-000224 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-224/H 
Other: Bell’s Mansion Prehistoric; 
Bell’s Bridge; OHP #090377;  
SHL-0519-0000 

Multicomponent site with midden, lithic scatter, ground stone, faunal 
remains, and reported burials. The historic portion is the 
foundation/structural remains of the Bell’s Mansion, Oaks Ranch, and 
Lowry Ranch. The original bridge spanning Clear Creek was replaced 
by the modern Highway 273 bridge in the 1990s. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
7L (CRHR) 

None—the resource will be avoided by the 
construction method, boring, within the existing road 
ROW. 

Primary: P-45-000548 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-548 
Other: 299W-II 

This prehistoric resource consists of a sparse lithic scatter, including 
obsidian debitage. The site was heavily impacted and possibly destroyed 
by Highway 299 widening in the 1970s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-000549 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-549H 
Other: Welcome Mining Complex 

A small, level valley littered with numerous piles of rock (mining 
tailings) which are remains of historic mining operations. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-000550 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-550 
Other: 299W-4 

This prehistoric resource consists of a very light density obsidian lithic 
scatter. Likely destroyed by Highway 299 widening in the 1970s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-000734 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-734 
Other: Crosstown Waterline Site #4 

This Historic-era resource consists of a small, individual family 
backyard-style dump. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The resource will be avoided by the 
construction method, boring, within the existing road 
ROW. 

Primary: P-45-001351 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-1351H 
Agency ID: CA-030-148 
Other: French Gulch #4; TS-3 

This Historic-era resource consists of two concrete foundations with 
structural debris and roads associated with the former Sybil Mine Mill. 
An ore bin recorded in 1982 has since burned. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-001352 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-1352H 
Agency ID: CA-030-149 
Other: French Gulch #5; TS-4 

A water ditch and shallow prospect. The formerly recorded wooden 
flume and sluice box appear to have burned in the 2004 French Fire. 
Site may be associated with nearby Sybil Mine features (CA-030-0148). 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-002165 (P-45-
002398) 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2165H 
Agency ID: CA-030-555, CA-030-
569, CA-030-570, CA-030-1085, 
CA-030-1100, CA-030-1373. 
Other: Clear Creek Ditch; Middle 
Creek Segment; WHIS-19-002; 
Lower Springs Segment 

Major historic water conveyance ditch known as the Clear Creek Ditch. 
Several segments and associated features have been recorded over the 
years. Segments A through C have been evaluated at Ineligible for the 
NRHP. SHPO concurrence letter 6/29/2018. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-45-002291 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2291H 
Agency ID: CA-030-579 
Other: Niagara Mill 

Ore mill with concrete structure pad, tailings, a tailings pond, a small 
dam, road segments, and a trash dump. (2019 survey confirmed outside 
of APE.) 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002391 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2391H 
Agency ID: CA-030-576 
Other: Shasta to Red Bluff Road 
Segment 

Two-kilometer dirt segment of historic Shasta-Red Bluff road. A few 
artifacts located at a stream crossing. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002663 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2663H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1075 
Other: Locomobile Site 

Historic mining camp dating to ca 1950s consisting of three trash 
dumps, pits, probable arrastra stones, and automobile parts from a 
Locomobile and two other vehicles. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002665 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2665H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1077 
Other: Ditch #4 Camp 

Historic debris and a milled board scatter situated along a water 
conveyance ditch. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002666 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2666H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1078 
Other: Highway Scatter 

Small historic refuse deposit on a gently sloping hillside adjacent to 
Highway 299 West. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002674 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2674H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1087 
Other: Shasta Park Ditch #4 

Shasta Park Ditch #4 Water conveyance ditch with associated mining 
trench, prospect hole, can scatter, and claim marker (rock cairn). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE, and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 
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Primary: P-45-002676 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2676H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1089 
Other: Shasta Park Ditch #2 

Water-conveyance ditch, probably related to mining ca 1900. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002692 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2692H 
Other: Crystal Creek Ditch 

Structural and archaeological remnants of the Crystal Creek Ditch, 
constructed during an unknown time but operational probably from the 
1850s and greatly modified in the late 1920s/early 1930s. Sixteen 
features were documented with this site: coffer dam, motor or rotary, 
overflow dam, tunnel, a possible generator, flume, seven seasonal 
drainage cross-overs, clean-out shed, siphon, and water tank. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

1S/1D (NRHP) 
1S/1D (CRHR) 

1. Hug EOR to ensure avoidance of the site. 2. 
Cultural monitoring will ensure any resources 
inadvertently discovered will be preserved and 
protected in accordance with agency guidance that is 
adequate and applicable project wide to ensure 
resource protection. 

Primary: P-45-002714 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2714/H 
Agency ID: WHIS-98-10 
Other: French Gulch Road 
Multicomponent Site 

This multicomponent site consists of three structure flats, historic 
artifacts, mine adit and associated tailings, and a lithic scatter. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-002721 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2721/H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1092 
Other: Queens Draw Site 

This multicomponent site consists of a flaked stone scatter with midden, 
a projectile point, FCR, and ground stone, in addition to bottle glass and 
Celadon ware fragments. The most recent site update mentions a rock 
hearth. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002830 
Other: Casino Site 

This prehistoric resource consists of a midden deposit with burials. 
Grave goods associated with the burials include both prehistoric items 
(pine nut beads, projectile points), as well as many historic artifacts 
including hundreds of trade beads of various sizes and colors. The site is 
bounded on the west by a parking lot, on the east by Highway 273, and 
on the south by Clear Creek. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-002939 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-2939H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-06-53-1503 
Other: PG&E Pit 1 Vaca-Dixon 230 
kV Transmission Line 

This resource is the 230-kV PG&E Pit 1 Vaca-Dixon Transmission 
Line. Construction began in 1921 and commercial operation began late 
1922. (Eligible per Site Record) 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
3 (CRHR) 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 
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Primary: P-45-003277/3278 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3277H 
Other: Gambrinus Mine; WHIS-
2007-02; New Site-299 Adit/WHIS-
2008-04 

Eight open pit mining features and associated tailings and artifacts 
associated with the Gambrinus Mine. Determined Eligible on 5/5/2009. 
(P-45-003278 has been subsumed by this record.) 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
3 (CRHR) 

Cultural monitors required by WNRA for a distance 
of 1300 feet along Trinity Mountain Road north of 
299 junction to ensure any resources inadvertently 
discovered will be preserved and protected in 
accordance with agency guidance that is adequate and 
applicable project wide to ensure resource protection.  
1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-003480 
Other: Roseburg Forest Products; 
2000 South Barney Road 

This Historic-era resource is an industrial building complex constructed 
as the administrative office for the Ralph L. Smith Lumber Company ca 
1955. The south building was added ca 1963 after Kimberly-Clark 
purchased the operation. The two main buildings were originally 
connected by an open walkway that was enclosed in the early 1970s. 

N (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-003631 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3631H 
Other: Kate Camden grave site 

Consists of several artifact concentrations; some earthworks such as 
terraced areas, pits, or depressions; and the Kate Camden grave site. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural monitors required by WNRA for a distance 
of 1300 feet along Trinity Mountain Road north of 
299 junction to ensure any resources inadvertently 
discovered will be preserved and protected in 
accordance with agency guidance that is adequate and 
applicable project wide to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-45-003633 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3633H 
Agency ID: IF-WHIS-1998-47 
Other: Coggins Sawmill 

This historic resource consists of a concrete subsurface portion of a 
sawmill, trench, concrete slab, concrete chute, a road, and a concrete 
bridge abutment. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-003634 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3634H 

A single probable tent house platform dug into a hillside with a small 
dry-laid retaining wall. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-003798 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3798H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1539 
Other: Ernie Blaylock Home Site 

Foundation remnants and associated artifact scatter of a ca 1900 cabin, 
last inhabited by Ernie Blaylock. Contains pieces of white earthenware, 
square nails, glass, stove pipe, and other artifacts. The site also contains 
fruit trees and a ditch. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-003870 
Trinomial: CA-SHA3870/H 
Other: Shasta State Historic Park 
South Block; NRIS #71000199; 
SHL-0077-0000 

SSHP is a NRHP-listed historic consisting of multiple contributing 
elements, including historic commercial and habitation areas, standing 
and remnant brick buildings, roads and trails, and landscape features. 
The period of significance is 1825 to 1874. The South Block site is 
principally a historic commercial and habitation area, containing both 
standing and remnant brick buildings, roads and trails, and landscape 
features. 
 
The 28 features reported here include excavated or filled flats where 
buildings once stood, stone and brick walls, roads and trails, historic 
alleyways lined with brick and brick steps, stone cold storage adits cut 
into the hillside, a subterranean smoke house lined with brick. Two 
standing structures, the Blumb Bakery and the Litsch Store, were 
reconstructed on the southeast comer of the site by DPR in the 1980s. 
There is also sparse evidence of a prehistoric presence here, a few 
pieces of obsidian, quartzite and chert debitage were found in the 
backdirt of a leachfield excavation. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

1S (NRHP) 
1S (CRHR) 

None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 
the site by default. 

Primary: P-45-003912 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3912H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1566 
Other: Three Ditch Segments 

Three relatively shallow/narrow ditch segments, possibly related to the 
Gold Hill archaeological site. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-003913 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3913H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1506 
Other: Morrowville Town Site 

Remains of the Morrowville (or Morrowtown) mining camp. The camp 
was established in 1849 and named after H.W. Marrow. Remains 
include a small rock building (collapsed), dry-laid rock retaining walls, 
fruit trees, and a large flat building area. Associated artifacts include 
bottle glass (amethysted), cast iron stove parts, and metal scraps. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-003915 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3915 
Agency ID: CA-030-1508 

Pack Trail Standing wooden tool shed, a leveled earth pad, and a section 
of a road that linked French Gulch with mines and settlement within the 
French Gulch Mining District. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-003916 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3916H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1509 
Other: Hobo Mine 

Remnants of the Hobo Mine: includes an adit, mine car track/surface 
tram, waste rock dumps, roads, a metal shed, a small metal box, an 
outhouse, a metal tank, and scattered debris. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-003917 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-3917H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1510 
Other: Philadelphia Mill and Mine 

Remains of the Philadelphia Mine and gold mill, ca early to mid-20th 
century. Includes a ball mill, concrete footings, foundations, retaining 
walls, and scattered debris. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004075 
Agency ID: CA-030-1666 
Other: Milkmaid Mine West 4 

Milkmaid Mine. The Milkmaid and Franklin mines combined are 
among the most important historical hardrock gold mines in the country. 
Includes numerous adits, concrete footings, timbers, an ore bin, etc. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE, and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-45-004077 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4056 
Agency ID: CA-030-1671; CA-030-
2044 
Other: Washington Mine; 
Washington Mine Can Dump and 
Pad 

The Washington Mine, first worked in 1852 and in operation through 
the 20th century. The current mill building was constructed in 1938 and 
renovated in 1958. A trash scatter with cans, glass, and stoneware is 
situated between the Milkmaid and Washington mines. A structure pad 
is also included in the record and possibly also adits, roads, and tailings 
pile. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE, and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-45-004079 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4079H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1674 

Concentration of collapsed adits and other mine workings, located on 
private land along a dirt road, north of Scorpion Gulch. The mines 
appear to be within the Niagara group of mines. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE, and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-45-004257 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4257H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1711 
Other: Mining Ditch of French Gulch 
Road and Creek 

Earthen water transport ditch south of French Gulch Road. Six small 
can scatters associated, dating from the late 19th to early 20th century. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004259 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4259H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1717 
Other: Cobble Rock Feature 

Small cobble foundation with rebar pounded into two corners. A few 
cans and a green glass bottle associated. Dates to ca 1900. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-004260 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4260H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1718 
Other: Old Washington Quartz Mill 
1909 

Remains of a stamp mill (visible on 1909 plat), with leveled pads and 
footings, an orchard, a trash scatter, flumes and pipes, a road/trail, and a 
rock retaining wall. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004261 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4261H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1724 
Other: Sybil Mine Rock Feature 

Reported location of the Sybil Mill. Includes a foundation made of 
granite rock alignments and concrete, a trash scatter, and 15 two-inch 
diameter metal rollers, possibly for a conveyor. Possibly dates to late 
19th or early 20th century. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 
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Primary: P-45-004269 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4269H 
Agency ID:FS #05-14-54-00608; 
CA-030-1721 
Other: Trail from Camden Toll Road 
to Dog Creek 

Pack mule and foot trail that linked mining communities of Muletown 
and Dog Creek. Appears on Magee's 1862 map of Shasta County. 
Includes cement trough at Mexican Spring and a mortared rock culvert 
after trail becomes South Fork Mountain Road. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-004321 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4321H 
Agency ID: 
Other:  Old Shasta County Hospital; 
PL-18 

Site of the Old Shasta County Hospital remains from 1855 to 1900 with 
associated cemeteries and orchard. Only foundations, structural pads, 
road segments, refuse scatters, and a ditch remain. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

1. Barricade P-45-004625 (baby grave) to avoid 
inadvertent damage to the grave site. 2. Cultural 
monitoring between pull out at Tollhouse Road to past 
P-45-004321 to ensure any resources inadvertently 
discovered will be preserved and protected in 
accordance with agency guidance that is adequate and 
applicable project wide to ensure resource protection. 
3. Contact Temple Beth Israel to see if they have 
concerns. 

Primary: P-45-004383 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4383H 
Other: WHIS-2006-21 

This Historic-era resource site consists of several tailings piles and open 
prospect pits, as well a trash scatter dating to the rnid-1800s. The terrain 
has been subject to extensive mining activity. The trash scatter is 
located in a roughly 1-meter by 1-meter depression and appears to have 
a substantial subsurface component. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004402 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4402H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1500 

Earth and rock dam/reservoir located in a small ravine below a large 
mining ditch. Dam is most likely associated with placer mining, and the 
refuse scatter is later (1940s to 50s), probably related to the highway. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004445 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4445H 
Other: Shasta Catholic Cemetery 

This historic resource is the Catholic Cemetery of Shasta, which was 
founded in 1855 at the peak of the town’s prosperity and was in use 
until 1936. The historic Catholic Cemetery is located in SSHP and has 
been recommended eligible as a contributor to the NRHP-listed historic 
district (NRIS #71000199). The cemetery contains 88 burials marked by 
headstones, footstones, and monuments. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3D (NRHP) 
3CD (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-004480 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4480H 
Other: Wilde Property; APN 011 -
350-072 

This Historic-era property consists of a 1.6-acre lot containing a stucco 
residence, detached stucco garage, 2 outbuildings, a family fruit 
orchard, ornamental plantings, a small English walnut orchard, and 
several archaeological features such as brick rubble, possible trash pits, 
a drainage ditch, and terracing with native stone retaining walls. The 
buildings and features on the property date to ca 1930 to 1950. This 
property is within the boundary of SSHP (NRIS #71000199). 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6X (NRHP) 
6C (CRHR) 

None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 
the site by default. 

Primary: P-45-004574 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4574H 
Other: 21035 Treefoil Lane; Woolery 
House 

This Historic-era resource consists of a house constructed ca 1940. Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004575 
Other: Green House; Lot 159; APN 
011-630-010 

This Historic-era resource is a one-story wood framed, stuccoed 
residence built in the 1930s. This resource is within the boundary of 
SSHP (NRIS #71000199). A letter from State Parks in 2009 states that 
their intent is to demolish the house because of deterioration, vandalism, 
and lack of association with the historic park’s period of significance.  

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004625 
Agency ID: CA-030-367; CA-030-
1890 
Other: Pioneer Baby’s Grave; SHL-
0377-0000 

The grave of "Pioneer Baby" Charles Brownstein, who died in 1864 
(registered CHL No. 377). The grave is also mentioned in the record for 
CA-030-1891, a segment of Old Highway 299 that passes the site. 

N (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7L/7N (CRHR) 

1. Barricade P-45-004625 (baby grave) to avoid 
inadvertent damage to the grave site. 2. Cultural 
monitoring between pull out at Tollhouse Road to past 
P-45-004321 to ensure any resources inadvertently 
discovered will be preserved and protected in 
accordance with agency guidance that is adequate and 
applicable project wide to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-45-004667 
Other: 4466 Eureka Way 

This Historic-era resource consists of a national folk, frame, gable-end 
residence which dates to the 1930s or early 1940s. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004668 
Other: 4504 Eureka Way 

This Historic-era resource consists of a modern frame gable-end 
residence which dates to the 1940s. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004715 
Other: PL-20A 

A rock and concrete water fountain associated with the Historic-era 
Highway 299 route. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-004719 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4719 
Other: PL-21 

This Historic-era resource consists of a section of a water conveyance 
system (ditch) along the west side of Grizzly Creek, which is now an 
arm of Whiskeytown Lake. The ditch is "v"-shaped and ranges from 4 
to 4.5 feet wide by 1 foot deep. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 
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Primary: P-45-004720 
Other: PL-22 

Mining activity area consisting of tailings on both sides of New York 
Gulch. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004730 
Other: PL-15 

A ditch segment on the south side of Highway 299 measuring ~175 feet 
long. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004733 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4733H 
Other:9-14-11-a 

This historic resource consists of a poured concrete foundation of a 
house and a garage as well as associated landscaping in the form of non-
native vegetation. The entire property appears to have been cleared of 
any refuse or demolished materials. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004885 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-4885H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1499 

Forty-yard segment of a narrow dirt road. Road runs down the hill from 
CDF fire station, passes by small refuse scatter in dam area, then heads 
around a hillside passing by adit portal beneath a ditch. Road integrity is 
poor. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004886 
Agency ID: CA-030-1500 

This site is a historic dam/reservoir area located in a small ravine below 
a large mining ditch. The dam is earthen and is reinforced with native 
rock. A small scatter of domestic refuse appearing to date to the 1940s 
to 1950s is located in the drainage bottom. A mining ditch is nearby 
although it is unclear if it is related to the dam. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-004995 
Other: Anderson Pioneer Cemetery; 
RASL-1 

This Historic-era resource is the Anderson Pioneer Cemetery, which 
was established in 1861. The cemetery contains approximately 192 
headstones. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005003 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5003H 
Agency ID: WHIS-2005-09/CA-030-
1862 

This Historic-era resource consists of an earth berm and stacked rock 
ditch that parallels Clear Creek. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005008 
Other: Tower House Archaeological 
District 

This historic district consists of the Tower House Archaeological 
District and contains 14 resources. The nomination process for the 
NRHP started in 1971, SHPO has yet to concur. The Camden House 
Historic District (73000257) appears to be subsumed by the Tower 
House District as the contributing elements are the same. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Archaeological monitors required by WNRA for a 
distance of 1300 feet along Trinity Mountain Road 
north of 299 junction to ensure any resources 
inadvertently discovered will be preserved and 
protected in accordance with agency guidance that is 
adequate and applicable Project-wide to ensure 
resource protection. 

Primary: P-45-005029 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5029H 
Other: PL 02 

This Historic-era mining site consists of an earthen ditch remnant, two 
mining cuts/pits, and an associated debris and can scatter. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-005030 
Other: PL 03 

This Historic-era resource consists of four piles of tailings or waste rock 
alongside a mined-out drainage or draw. The waste rock is on both sides 
(east and west) of the drainage. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005031 
Other: PL-04; Coggins 
Sawmill/Crawford Mill Site 

This Historic-era resource consists of an altered landscape of ponds, 
earthen berms, and tailings (waste rock) that appear to be from dredge 
mining. The features are consistent with former drag-line dredging 
operations or a lumber mill pond. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-005032 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5032H 
Other: PL 05 

This Historic-era resource consists of a mining claim marker, tailings, 
mine cuts, and a rectangular rock alignment. The mining claim is a Hills 
Brothers coffee can attached to a grey pine tree. There are scattered 
mining cuts and tailings throughout the site area. The site is likely 
associated with CA-SHA-3785H and CA-SHA-4384H (mining sites) 
and Clear Creek Ditch (CA-SHA-2165H) located west of Clear Creek. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005033 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5033H 
Agency ID: IF-WHIS-1999-36 
Other: PL 06 

This Historic-era resource consists of a mining and residential complex. 
Features include mining cuts and tailings piles, terraces with rock 
retaining walls and household debris, two can dumps, spring box, and a 
dirt road. Site dates to the first half of the 20th century. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-005034 
Other: PL 07 

This Historic-era resource consists of features related to mining: a mine 
cut, two tailings/waste rock piles, and a sparse scatter of surface 
artifacts including early to mid-20th century cans and glass bottles. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005035 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5035H 
Other: PL 08 

This Historic-era resource consists of an earthen ditch segment and 
associated trash scatter. Artifacts date to ca 1930 to 1960s 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005046 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5046H 
Other: PL 09 

This Historic-era resource consists of the remains of a concrete pad, a 
concrete and cobblestone stairway, and a rock retaining wall supported 
earthen pad. Not Eligible 6/29/2018. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
6 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005047 
Other: PL 10 

This Historic-era resource consists of a mined-out draw and three 
associated tailings or waste rock pile features. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-005048 
Other: PL 11 

This Historic-era resource consists an earthen ditch segment and an 
abandoned road. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005049 
Other: PL 15 

This Historic-era resource consists of several mining cuts and waste 
rock piles above a draw. Four mine cuts were identified in the dense 
vegetation and more may be present. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-005050 
Other: PL 17 

This Historic-era resource consists of an earthen ditch segment with an 
offshoot to send water downslope. Artifacts were paint can and a 
crushed, key-wind opened, sanitary can. This ditch segment may have 
originally connected to a ditch segment on the southwest side of the 
draw (P-45-005051). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-005051 
Other: PL 18 

This Historic-era resource consists of an earthen ditch segment. This 
segment may have been originally connected to a ditch segment to the 
northwest of the draw (P-45-005050). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-005052 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5052H 
Other: PL 19 

This Historic-era is resource consists of a mining ditch segment, a trash 
scatter, and three mining cuts. The mining cuts are perpendicular to the 
ditch and extend into a drainage which was also likely mined. The trash 
scatter is mainly sanitary cans and condensed milk cans. This mining 
complex may be associated with a nearby residential site (P-45-
005053).  

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-005053 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5053H 
Other: PL 20 

This Historic-era resource is a mining complex with four features: a 
buried concrete box with lid, a rock and mortar retaining wall and 
residential pad with debris, and two associated trash scatters. A dirt 
access road cuts through the site. The trash scatter artifacts (cans, car 
parts, structural debris) suggest that the site dates from the late 1930s to 
1950s.  

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-45-005054 
Other: PL 27 

This Historic-era resource consists of a road side can scatter situated on 
a partially exposed flat north of Highway 299. Approximately 25 cans 
include church-key-opened steel top, church-key-opened aluminum top, 
and aluminum-topped pull-tab beer cans. Likely roadside toss that dates 
to the 1950s to 1960s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-45-005055 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5055H 
Other: PL-30 

Small historic trash scatter adjacent to the old Highway 299 alignment. 
The trash scatter appears to be roadside toss associated with the Old 
Highway 299 alignment that dates to the mid to late 1930s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005056 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5056H 
Other: PL-31 

Small historic trash scatter adjacent to the old Highway 299 alignment. 
The site appears to be roadside toss composed primarily of beverage 
containers that date to the 1950s based on the type of soda cans and 
bottles. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-45-005057 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5057H 
Other: PL-32 

Small historic trash scatter adjacent to the old Highway 299 alignment. 
Contains steel-top, church-key-opened beverage cans; one Coca-Cola 
bottle base with "WILLITS CALIF" embossed on base; one clear glass 
bottle fragment; one juice can; and seven aluminum-top pull-tab 
beverage cans. Site appears to be roadside toss that likely dates to the 
1950s/1960s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005058 
Other: PL 34 

This Historic-era resource consists of introduced landscaping (iris), a 
structural pad, and concrete well. The site occupies a hillside terrace and 
likely represents a former residence. This resource is within the 
boundary of SSHP (NRIS #71000199). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005059 
Other: PL 35 

This Historic-era resource consists of a structural flat with three 
features: two possible well pads and one concrete alignment. This 
resource is within the boundary of SSHP (NRIS #71000199). 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005083 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5083H 
Other: Dairy with Palms 

This Historic-era resource consists of the remains of three structures in 
an open field with four large palm trees, other domestic vegetation, and 
a light scatter of small fragments of clear and aqua bottle glass, window 
glass, and white ironstone. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005090; P-45-002552 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5090H 
Other: T-1003-1 

This Historic-era resource consists of a concrete road bridge spanning 
Anderson Creek, ca 1920 to 1940s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. Resource would be avoided using the leased 
duct construction method or boring and will avoid the 
site by default. 

Primary: P-45-005166 
Trinomial: CA-SHA-5166H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1498 
Other: MR 1 Segments A to G; 
Segments WT-L11 and WT-L3; CA-
030-1498 segments A-D 

This Historic-era resource consists of segments of an 1850s-era dirt road 
that parallels the modern alignment of Highway 299 near Whiskeytown. 
Segments of this resource in Trinity County are recorded under P-53-
001356. MR 1 Segments A, B, C, D, F, and G have been recommended 
eligible for the NRHP/CRHR. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
3CS(CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-45-005169 
Other: Coyle Foster Barn 

This Historic-era resource is a one-and-a-half story hewn timber barn 
built in 1850 for Thomas and Mary Coyle in Trinity Valley. The 
structure was moved to the SSHP (NRIS #71000199) in 1960. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-52-001972 
Trinomial: CA-TEH-1972H (CA-
SHA-3547H; CA-SIS-1684H) 
Other: Central and Southern Pacific 
Railroads 

Remnants of the Central and Southern Pacific Railroads. These 
remnants consist of three features: the Gerber Switching Yard 
(landforms, features, and artifacts) built in 1908 and used into the early 
1950s, the Red Bluff Roundhouse built in 1871 (subsurface remains of 
which consists of bricks and a refuse deposit), and the Red Bluff depot, 
built in 1871 and still standing today. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 



Digital 299 Broadband Project  Appendix K-27 
Administrative Draft Environmental Assessment/Initial Study 

CULTURAL RESOURCES IDENTIFIED WITHIN DIGITAL 299 CONSTRUCTION FOOTPRINT* 

Resource ID Description Evaluated Eligible Y/N  
Status Code Recommended Action and Justification 

Primary: P-52-002202 
Trinomial: CA-THE-2202H 
Other: Anderson Cottonwood 
Irrigation District Canal (ACID) 

This resource is the Main Canal of the historic ACID. Various segments 
and features of the canal have been recorded, including diversion 
structures, earthen ditches, concrete weir, bridge, siphons, and irrigation 
gate. This canal was originally constructed 1914 to 1917 with periodic 
modifications and repairs between 1920 and 2001. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-000002 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2  

This prehistoric resource consists of a village site, including a pestle and 
obsidian and chert debitage 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-000003  This prehistoric resource consists of a village site, including two pestles. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-000025 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-25 
Agency ID: FS-05-14-56-085 
Other: Treganza’s Site 

Prehistoric village site underneath a slaughter house. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

 
None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-000177 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-177 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-02 
Other: Big Bar Ranger Station; 
Manzanita Flat; PL-299W-054 

Prehistoric village “Shitimadji” (not evaluated), later inhabited by white 
and Chinese miners. In the 1930s the CCC built the Big Bar Ranger 
Station. The station is not eligible for the NRHP. The midden 
mentioned in 1983 appears to have been filled over or is no longer 
present. The bedrock mortar also mentioned in 1983 was not relocated, 
possibly due to the densely overgrown vegetation near the mapped 
location. The historic buildings mentioned in 1980 on the Zollo property 
appear to be standing and are outside the APE on private property. On 
the south side of the highway, the trash concentrations mentioned in 
1983 were located but were outside the APE. This refuse concentration 
is possibly unrelated to the site and more directly associated with the 
construction of SR 299. Site P-53-002302 and P-53-00177 were 
combined given boundary overlap and multicomponent nature.  

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-53-000178 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-178  
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-23 

This prehistoric resource consists of a midden deposit containing 
obsidian debitage and projectile points. Although the site is mapped 
outside the APE, STNF has stated the portion of the alignment near this 
site is archaeologically sensitive and must be subjected to 
presence/absence test excavation prior to construction activities to 
determine a finding of effect. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection 

Primary: P-53-000192 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-192 

Likely a cemetery for a prehistoric village site, which was destroyed by 
placer mining. Burials were exposed in the 1940s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-53-000205 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-205 
Agency ID: CA-030-011; FS: 05-14-
54-03 
Other: Old Helena Townsite; Bagdad 
Townsite 

Helena, originally called North Fork, the town was established at the 
intersection of important pioneer routes previously used by natives. It 
includes a store, stable, cemetery, and remains of a brewery, blacksmith 
shop, and hotel. Bagdad—multicomponent and protohistoric site with 
diverse tool assemblage that includes flaked and ground stone, trade 
beads, worked bone, and a house pit. Historics include mining cuts, a 
rock wall, structure pad, tailings, and artifacts (some Chinese). 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

1 (NRHP) 
2 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-53-000206 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-206 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-26 
Other: Idaho and Cooper’s Bar; H-4 

This prehistoric resource consists of a light density lithic scatter 
containing three pieces of obsidian debitage. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-000207 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-207 
Other: H-5 

This prehistoric resource consists of a light density lithic scatter. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-53-000231 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-231H This Historic-era resource consists of a segment of a wagon road. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The resource is outside the area where 
construction will occur. 

Primary: P-53-000359 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-359/H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-83 

A 100-acre Salyer Homestead established in 1914, consisting of four 
structures (already in extreme disrepair) and an orchard on top of a 
prehistoric village. Four pits/depressions are possible remains of house 
pits and a sweat lodge. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE, and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-53-000438 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-438 
Agency ID: 05-14-54-55 
Other: Cedar Flat; Hotinakcohota 
Village 

This prehistoric resource consists of a lithic scatter. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Archaeological and tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable Project-wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-53-000615 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-615 
Other: Hotinakcohata Heights 

This prehistoric resource consists of a lithic scatter and house pits. 
Northern section of the site was destroyed by the construction of 
Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The resource is located south of the APE, atop 
a cut-slope well above Highway 299, and will not be 
impacted by the Project. 

Primary: P-53-000638 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-638H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-58 
Other: Corral Bottom-Burnt Ranch 
Trail 

Historic trail with blazes, signs, and telephone insulators. N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 



Digital 299 Broadband Project  Appendix K-29 
Administrative Draft Environmental Assessment/Initial Study 

CULTURAL RESOURCES IDENTIFIED WITHIN DIGITAL 299 CONSTRUCTION FOOTPRINT* 

Resource ID Description Evaluated Eligible Y/N  
Status Code Recommended Action and Justification 

Primary: P-53-000840 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-840H 
Agency ID: CA-030-027 
Other: Clear Gulch Mine 

Historic-era hydraulic mining site with roads, tailings, boulder pits, 
flume and runoff channels, and artifact scatters containing glass, 
ceramic, metal, rubber, and a kerosene railroad lantern. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE, and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-53-000846 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-846H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-169 
Other: Salyer Mining Ditch; 
Hennessy Ridge Ditch 

This Historic-era resource consists of a ditch that provided water to 
Salyer Consolidated. The ditch never ran any water as it was an 
engineering failure. P-53-000845 (FS: 05-10-53-168) has been 
combined and subsumed by this record. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE, and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-53-000847 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-847H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-170 
Other: Salyer Mining Campsite 

This Historic-era camp site consists of a can scatter (soldered lid), a 
gold pan, wooden boards with round wire nails, and a three-hole 
outhouse. The camp is likely associated with the Salyer Mining Ditch 
(P-53-000846). 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-000885 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-885 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-016 
Other: Burnt Ranch Mill Site 

Prehistoric village site of “Tsudamdadji” known as “Big Meadow” 
during historic times. Also, the site of State Prison Road camp and Free 
Camp, which supplied labor to build the highway. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Cultural and Tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable project wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-53-001008 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1008/H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-127 
Other: Cox Bar School 

Sparse lithic scatter and the Cox Bar School (first built in ca 1852). The 
school house has been rebuilt twice in different locations within the site 
with the current building being constructed in the 1960s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Archaeological and tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable Project-wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-53-001232 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1232H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-185 
Other: Taylor Flat Ditch 

This Historic-era resource consists of the Taylor Flat Ditch. Constructed 
in the mid 1850’s. There are rock walls in several places. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-001320 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1320H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-87 
Other: Hayden Flat & Campground 

This Historic-era resource consists of the US Forest Services 
campground and guard station buildings (residence and garage) at 
Hayden Flat dating to the 1930s. The guard station and garage were still 
standing in 1981, however the buildings were sold and removed the 
same year, and as of the 2000 recording, only the residence foundation 
remained. The campground is still in use. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features associated with this resource are 
within the area proposed for construction, and the 
resource will be avoided by default. 
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Primary: P-53-001329 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1329H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-56-344 
Other: China Gulch Water Ditch 

Small hand dug ditch that carried water for mining in the 19th century. Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-001333 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1333H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-56-505 
Other: OHP HPD #070126 

The Weaverville Ranger District Administrative Site includes ten 
buildings from the 1930s, including the main district office, warehouses, 
and barracks. The site was extensively placer mined through the late 
19th century prior to its use by the USFS. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

2S2 (NRHP) 
2S2 (CRHR) 

Vero to work with the Ranger District to ensure 
acceptable aerial attachment methods to ensure 
ongoing preservation of this historic property. 

Primary: P-53-001337 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1337H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-146; 05-
14-54-224 
Other: Sandy Bar and Trail 

This Historic-era resource consists of the Sandy Bar Trail that accessed 
the New River Divide Trail from the Trinity River. There are Forest 
Service Blazes on some trees. The site also includes the small farm 
settlement/homestead with four building depressions and rock piles and 
rock walls. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property 

Primary: P-53-001338 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1338H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-56-359 
Other: Moon Lee Ditch 

An approximately 3-mile segment of water ditch built in the 1850s for 
mining. It was originally called Baker ditch and later Blue Gulch ditch. 
Renamed Moon Lee in 1928, a portion of the ditch still provides water 
to Weaverville. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-001352 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1352H 
Other: Weaverville Ditches 

This Historic-era resource consists of an interconnected network of 
drainage ditches that channelize runoff from Sidney, Ash Hollow, and 
Garden Gulches in downtown Weaverville. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-001354 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1354H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-590 
Other: Howard/Campbell Placer 
Mine 

Placer mining complex with a concrete structure foundation, retaining 
wall, trash dump, possible trail or leveled ditch, adit, and structure pad. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located on the opposite side of the 
road and will be avoid. 

Primary: P-53-001355 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1355H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1627 
Other: Gribble (Pawtucket Water 
System) 

Small earthen-berm ditch that originally extended from MP 45.13 to 
44.84, as indicated on historical Caltrans ROW maps. Ditch has been 
partially destroyed by construction. May have been used for agricultural 
purposes. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Bore or hug EOR to avoid resource and avoid adverse 
impact to the site. 
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Primary: P-53-001356 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1356H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1225; CA-030-
1404; CA-030-1498; CA-030-1628; 
CA-030-1891 
Other: Camden Road/Old State 
Highway/Highway 299W; Highway 
20; PL-299W-027; Tower Wagon 
Road; WHIS-2002-05, Shasta-
Weaverville Road 

Several segments of old road which apparently comprises parallel 
alignments of the Camden Toll Road, Old State Highway, and Highway 
299 West (see also CA-TRI-1735). Also abandoned segments of Old 
Highway 299, includes paved with asphalt; cuts in the hillside; a 
concrete culvert; galvanized steel pipe culvert; several post-1950 refuse 
dumps; a county road between Weaverville and Junction City, which 
began as a wagon road; and six additional segments of Old Highway 
299, originally built in the 1920s. A ca 60-foot segment of well-crafted 
rock and mortar retaining wall was recorded with Segment 3. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

2, 3S, 6, 7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-001358 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1358H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-56-358 
Other: Baby Moon Ditch Segment 1 

Multiple segments of a water transmission ditch known as Baby Moon 
Ditch, which probably tapped W. Weaver Creek and Moon Lee Ditch 
(P-53-001338).  

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-001359 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1359H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1563 
Other: Bagdad Ditch 

Water delivery system composed of an earthen berm ditch and an 
earthen berm reservoir, apparently related to placer mining. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-001375 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1375H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-300 
Other: Lower Trinity Salyer Station 

This Historic-era resource consists of the Salyer Station Historic 
District, formerly the Lower Trinity Ranger Station, constructed by the 
CCC between 1934 and 1940. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. Contributors to the District are outside of the 
area of construction and will be avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-001398 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1398 
Agency ID: CA-030-493 
Other: Union Hill Mine Camp West 

Mining camp with collapsed structures, house pads, rock walls, ditches, 
tailings, and trash scatters. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-001399 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1399H 
Agency ID: CA-030-498; CA-030-
1226 
Other: Union Hill Ditch 

Several segments of the Union Hill Ditch, an earthen mining ditch and 
reservoir system, and several parallel feeder ditches.  

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—this site is destroyed within the APE and is no 
longer present. 
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Primary: P-53-001433 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1433H 
Agency ID: FS #05-14-54-00603; 
CA-030-439 
Other: Rush Creek Ditch Musser Hill 
Segment 

Rush Creek Ditch. Well-defined ditch with occasional flume segments. 
A can dump and adit may be associated, as well as CA-030-490, which 
is described as a ditch tender's camp. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-001547 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1547H 
Agency: CA-030-1345 
Other: Harvey No. 3 Placer Mine 

This historic resource consists of a placer mining landscape with six 
distinctive tailings piles and a hydraulic mined scarred scarp. The site was 
revisited by Transcon. After intensive pedestrian survey the datum (Sewer 
Access) listed by Barnes was not located. The location of the power line 
from the 2000 report also was not located. Based on these findings the site 
was re-recorded. The GIS mapped location appeared to be accurate. A 
new shape was digitized to include Lance Gulch Road. The site located 
was a hydraulic mining site with large piles of tailings and pits. A bridge 
runs through the site on Lance Gulch Road. There is a modern junkyard to 
the north. A modern building is on south side. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the roadbed is raised in this area and the 
resource is avoid by default. 

Primary: P-53-001562 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1562H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1402 
Other: Oregon Cut 

California Division of Highways' 1939 deep highway cut through 
Oregon Mountain in Trinity County, connecting Weaverville to 
Junction City (PM 47.8-48.3). 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
3CS (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site 

Primary: P-53-001563 
Other: La Grange Historic District; 
State Historic Landmark 778 

The La Grange Mine, CHL No. 778, encompasses an area from Oregon 
Mountain Summit to the Trinity River and includes resources associated 
with its operations between 1893 and 1918. Contributing elements 
include: CA-TRI-944H, La Grange Ditch; CA-TRI-1356H, Highway 20 
Segment B; CA-TRI-1564H, La Grange Pit; CA-TRI-1565H, La 
Grange Road System; CA-TRI-1566H, La Grange Manager's Residence 
Area; CA-TRI-1567H, La Grange Shop and Blacksmith Area; CA-TRI-
1568H, La Grange Workers' Housing Area; CA-TRI-1569H, Tailings in 
Oregon Gulch; and CA-TRI-1570H, Manager's Area Refuse. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

2D (NRHP) 
1CL (CRHR) 

Hug EOR to ensure avoidance of resources within the 
historic district. 

Primary: P-53-001564 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1564 
Agency ID: CA-030-2025 
Other: La Grange Pit; State Historic 
Landmark 778 

A portion of the extensive La Grange Pit complex, which includes part 
of the pit, a standing powder house, a collapsed structure, a pile of pipe, 
ore cart rail, and scattered artifacts.  

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

2 (NRHP) 
1CL (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site 
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Primary: P-53-001565 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1565H 
Other: La Grange Road System 

A system of internal roads at the La Grange Mine. Includes the 
Northern Pit Rim Road (1892 to 1905) and the manager's access road 
(ca 1905 to 1930s). Total length is approximately 4000 feet. Many 
associated sites are separately recorded. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

2 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site 

Primary: P-53-001566 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1566H 
Agency ID: CA-030-2024 
Other: La Grange Manager’s 
Residence Area 

Foundations, rock retaining walls, scattered artifacts, a ditch remnant, 
remains of the La Grange mine office, and personnel residences for 
operations between 1893 and 1918. Separately recorded road CA-TRI-
1565H bisects the site. Site encompasses P-53-002271. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

2 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located on the opposite side of the 
road and will be avoided. 

Primary: P-53-001567 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1567H 
Agency ID: CA-030-2023 
Other: La Grange Blacksmith Shop 
Area 

A mud-mortared, 65-foot-long retaining wall with scattered boards, 
bolts, washers, pipe segments, and a can, apparent remains of a black 
smith shop that appears on 1908 and 1913 maps at this location near 
bottom of Coopers Gulch. Building erected 1896.  

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

2 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Bore or hug EOR to ensure avoidance of the resource. 

Primary: P-53-001569 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1569H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1403 
Other: Tailings in Oregon Gulch; 
PL-299W-098 

Massive waste rock tailings, earthen berms, and pushpiles in the Oregon 
Gulch from hydraulic mining, located on both sides of SR 299 between 
MP 45.30 and 45.70. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site 

Primary: P-53-001735 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1735/H 
Other: Old 299 

This Historic-era resource consists of six additional abandoned 
segments of Old Highway 299 north of Douglas City (PM 55.7 -PM 
57.6). These six segments are recorded separately from P-53-001356. 
However, they are the same resource. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-001766 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1766H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-156 
Other: North Fork Trail 

One of the earliest historic routes in Trinity County, probably in use 
since the 1850s. Lower route became a wagon road by late 1800s, and 
in the mid-30s it was replaced by Hobo Gulch Road. Includes blazes, 
cairns, old signs, cans, historically cut logs. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

Primary: P-53-001778 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1778H 
Agency ID: 05-14-54-148 
Other: Chaparral-Eagle Trail 

This Historic-era resource consists of a trail accessing the ridge lines 
from east to west between Chaparral Mountain and the Eagle Rock 
vicinity. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 
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Primary: P-53-001835 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1835 
Agency ID: 05-14-54-213 
Other: Western States Gas & Electric 
Co. Powerline 

This Historic-era resource consists of the route of a power line 
constructed ca 1915. The line and poles were removed shortly after 
1949. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6X (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-001915 
Other: Trinity River Lumber 
Company Mill 

The Trinity River Lumber Company property built in 1954 which 
includes the mill facility, mill pond, office building, and several storage 
structures and processing areas. (2019 survey confirmed outside of 
APE) 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

6Z (NRHP) 
6Z (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-001916 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1916H 

Mining activity area with tailings, cut banks, sluice channels, and 
historic debris and refuse, ca 1880s to 1920s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-001920 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-1920H 
Other: Little Browns Creek Ditch 

Mining ditch located on the south side of Little Browns Creek, used to 
divert water to gravels on the bed and banks of Weaver Creek. Ditch is 
3.5 feet wide and 1.5 feet deep. Length unspecified. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Bore to avoid and ensure preservation of the resource. 

Primary: P-53-002095 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2095H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-214A 
Other: Corral Bottom Road 

This Historic-era resource consists of Corral Bottom Road, constructed 
ca 1933 to 1935 by the CCC to connect Big Bar and Hyampom. The 
first major portion is approximately 10 miles in length. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—Corral Bottom Road is actively used and 
maintained. Construction along this road will not 
adversely impact the historical significance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-002115 
Trinomial:  CA-TRI-2115H 
Other: Humboldt Mail Trail Segment 

This Historic-era resource consists of a segment of the Humboldt Mail 
Trail, much of this segment has been converted into a road. 
Contributing element to the proposed Salyer Mining District (P-53-
002116). 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3D (NRHP) 
3D (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-53-002116 
Other: Salyer Mining District 

Historic Salyer Mining District, which spans a period from 1850 to 
1950, consists of early mining claims and settlements and a varied 
number of mining periods with features associated with each period 
(many of which overlap). These features include a maintenance shop 
and company office from the 1920s Salyer Consolidated Mines 
company, a landing strip, a surge tank, three pump houses, a water 
conveyance system with six ditches, and six open mine pits. Mining 
equipment is scattered throughout the area. It is likely that the site 
extends beyond its current boundaries. This district includes ten 
resources that have separate primary numbers: P-53-002115 (Humboldt 
Mail Trail), P-53-002117 through -002124, and P-53-002415. S-6417 
(2004) suggests that this district should be eligible. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
3S (CRHR) 

None. The Project is restricted to existing road ROW, 
and no elements of the district are intersected by the 
Project. 



Digital 299 Broadband Project  Appendix K-35 
Administrative Draft Environmental Assessment/Initial Study 

CULTURAL RESOURCES IDENTIFIED WITHIN DIGITAL 299 CONSTRUCTION FOOTPRINT* 

Resource ID Description Evaluated Eligible Y/N  
Status Code Recommended Action and Justification 

Primary: P-53-002132 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2132H 
Agency ID: CA-030-1488 
Other: McGillivray Ditch 

Major mining ditch related to hydraulic/placer gold recovery. One of the 
earliest ditches in Trinity County, dating to about 1850, with one of the 
first water rights of Canyon Creek. It was used into the 1900s. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-002186 
Other: Upper Middle Deadwood 
Ditch; Site #4 

This Historic-era resource is a water conveyance ditch likely associated 
with mining activities. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-002192 
Other: PL-299W-028 

This Historic-era resource consists of an area of tailings, foundation 
remnants, and a can scatter. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No elements of the site were identified within 
the road ROW where construction is planned, and the 
construction method, boring, will avoid the resource 
by default. 

Primary: P-53-002194 
Other: Deadwood Road; HDR-1 

Segment of historic Deadwood Road consists of a cut road bed of 
dirt/gravel. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—this road is activity used and maintained. 
Construction along this road will not adversely impact 
the historical significance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-002206 

This Historic-era resource is the Hocker Flat Dredge Tailings site. This 
site consists of roughly 80 acres of discontinuous dredge tailings on 
private land near Hocker Flat along and parallel to the Trinity River. It 
is believed that these are the remnants of ca 1936-1948 (with a brief 
period of non-operation during World War II), gold mining via bucket 
line dredging and table stacker, operated by the Junction City Dredge 
and built by Yuba Manufacturing Company (West and Welch 2004, 
2007). The site has not been evaluated in total for the NRHP/CRHR but 
is lacking in overall integrity as the tailings are heavily altered as a 
result of flooding and mining activities. The southern portion of the site, 
that which intersects the APE-DE has been determined ineligible for the 
NRHP due to compromised integrity, lack of association with events, 
persons, or achievements. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-002268 
Other: PL-41A 

Three rock retaining walls associated with an abandoned route of 
Highway 299. Segment A, a well-crafted 15 to 20 course rock and 
mortar wall, is also recorded under CA-030-1225. Segment C is 
exclusively dry laid, and B is a combination. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

1. Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 2. 
Barricade monument to avoid potential damage via 
equipment. 3. Avoid extensive heavy machinery 
use/vibration in area to ensure preservation of the 
integrity of the resource 
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Primary: P-53-002271 
Other: PL-299W-100 

Located on a slope above Highway 299, the site consists of 4 dry-laid 
fieldstone rock walls, a 67-by-34-foot structure pad, and a debris scatter. 
Walls range from 42 to 77 feet long and 2 to 4.5 feet high. Debris 
includes bottles and structural materials. Site is encompassed by P-53-
001566. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The site is located on the opposite side of the 
road and will be avoided. 

Primary: P-53-002272 
Other: State Historic Landmark 778; 
La Grange Mine; PL-299W-099 

This is a cursory record that apparently documents the linear strip of La 
Grange mine that lies in the Highway 299 Caltrans ROW west of 
Oregon Mountain Summit. A stone historic landmark "memorial" is 
located at PM 47.76, along with an antique monitor. 

Y (NRHP) 
Y (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
1CL (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site 

Primary: P-53-002273 
Agency ID: FS #05-14-54-00604 
Other: PL-299W-101 

Historic-era ditch that passes under Highway 299 via a modern 
corrugated pipe. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

Primary: P-53-002275 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2275H 
Agency ID: CA-030-2126 
Other: Smith Flat Gold Placer Mine; 
PL-3-042 

Large-scale hydraulic placer mine from ca 1890 to 1900, with a large 
area of tailings on both sides of Highway 3, east of the Trinity River. 
May include both dredge and hydraulic tailings. Artifacts include cans 
and nails. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

Primary: P-53-002278 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2278H 
Agency ID: 05-14-54-237 
Other: Pigeon Point Mining 

This Historic-era resource consists of a hydraulic mining operation site 
with various features (mining cuts, tailings piles, ditch segments) within 
the modern Pigeon Point Campground and on the north side of Highway 
299. Heavily impacted by the highway, campground, restrooms, and 
natural erosion. 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Y (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-002279 
Other: PL-299W-052 This Historic-era resource consists of a 250-foot segment of a ditch. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The resource does not extend within the road 
where construction is planned and will be avoided by 
default. 

Primary: P-53-002287 
Other: PL-299W-031 

This Historic-era resource consists of a concrete bridge and rock culvert 
on Swede Creek. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project would use conduit on the bridge or 
otherwise bore at this location and will entirely avoid 
the resource. 

Primary: P-53-002288 
Other: PL-299W-035 

This Historic-era resource consists of a hydraulic mining complex with 
tailings, three structure features, and a can scatter. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features or artifacts associated with this 
resource extend into the road ROW where 
construction will occur. 

Primary: P-53-002289 
Other: PL-299W-037 

This Historic-era resource consists of a pair of rock retaining walls 
along a curve of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 
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Primary: P-53-002290 
Other: PL-299W-039 This Historic-era resource consists of a rock wall and ditch. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features or artifacts associated with this 
resource extend into the road ROW where 
construction will occur. 

Primary: P-53-002291 
Other: PL-299W-040 

This Historic-era resource consists of a hydraulic mining cut with 
tailings. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features or artifacts associated with this 
resource extend into the road ROW where 
construction will occur. 

Primary: P-53-002292 
Other: PL-299W-041 This Historic-era resource consists of a mining cut with tailings. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features or artifacts associated with this 
resource extend into the road ROW where 
construction will occur. 

Primary: P-53-002293 
Other: PL-299W-043 

This Historic-era resource consists of two bridge abutments (rock) on 
both sides of Big French Creek. (Exempt resource per the Caltrans 
Section 106 PA) 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-002294 
Other: PL-299W-044 

This Historic-era resource consists of a stone and mortar retaining wall 
on the southwest side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002295 
Other: PL-299W-046 

This Historic-era resource consists of a mining activity area and consists 
of numerous tailings piles arranged in parallel rows. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features or artifacts associated with this 
resource extend into the road ROW where 
construction will occur. 

Primary: P-53-002296 
Other: PL-299W-047 

This Historic-era resource consists of a pair of culverts at Prairie Creek 
on both sides of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

The construction method, boring, ensures avoidance 
of the site, ensuring preservation of the resource. 

Primary: P-53-002297 
Other: PL-299W-049 

This Historic-era resource consists of a series of rock retaining walls on 
the south side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002300 
Agency ID: FS #05-14-54-00605 
Other: PL-299W-055; Manzanita 
Creek Bridge 

Bridge #5-9 situated on Manzanita Creek. Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

6Y (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

Primary: P-53-002304 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2304H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-592 
Other: PL-299W-062 

An extensive tailing pile approximately 1/4 mile long, stretching along 
both sides of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR to avoid resource. 

Primary: P-53-002311 
Other: PL-299W-102 

This Historic-era site consists of a series of four rock retaining walls and 
parapets on the north side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002312 
Other: PL-299W-103 

This Historic-era site consists of a series of four rock retaining walls 
along Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002316 
Other: PL-299W-097 

Mining activity area consisting of a large abandoned open pit mine and 
a cut/ditch that flows into the pit mine. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Bore or hug EOR to ensure avoidance of the resource. 
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Primary: P-53-002317 
Other: PL-299W-096 Mining activity area consisting of a mining cut/ditch and tailings. N (NRHP) 

N (CRHR) 
7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site 

Primary: P-53-002325 
Other: PL-299W-081 

This Historic-era site consists of an isolated ditch segment on the south 
side of Highway 299. Adjoining portions of the ditch have been 
destroyed by the highway. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—there are no site features within the APE and 
the site will not be adversely impacted. 

Primary: P-53-002347 
Other: PL-299W-007 

This Historic-era site consists of a rock retaining wall and parapet on the 
north side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project would use conduit on the bridge or 
otherwise bore at this location and will entirely avoid 
the resource. 

Primary: P-53-002348 
Other: PL-299W-008 

This Historic-era site consists of an extensive area of tailings on both 
sides of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project would bore within existing road 
ROW and avoid this resource. 

Primary: P-53-002376 
Other: PL-299W-030 

This Historic-era resource consists of two segments of rock walls with 
parapets situated on a steep slope along Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002377 
Other: PL-299W-009 

This Historic-era resource consists of a rock retaining wall and parapet 
situated on a steep slope on the north side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002378 
Other: PL-299W-010 

This Historic-era site consists of a series of four rock retaining walls and 
parapets on the north side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002379 
Other: PL-299W-012 

This Historic-era site consists of a series of seven rock walls on both 
sides of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002380 
Other: PL-299W-015 

This Historic-era site consists of a small rock and concrete bridge over 
Mill Creek on Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002381 
Other: PL-299W-016 

This Historic-era site consists of a concrete bridge footing on the south 
side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002382 
Other: PL-299W-024 

This Historic-era site consists of a rock retaining wall and parapet on the 
south side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002383 
Other: PL-299W-020 

This Historic-era site consists of a concrete foundation on the southeast 
side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features associated with this resource are 
within the road, where construction for the Project 
will occur. 

Primary: P-53-002384 
Other: PL-299W-022 

This Historic-era site consists of a complex of rock walls and 
foundations on the south side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. No features associated with this resource are 
within the road, where construction for the Project 
will occur. 

Primary: P-53-002385 
Other: PL-299W-026 

This Historic-era site consists of a rockslide retaining wall of local 
fieldstone and cement mortar on the north side of Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 
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Primary: P-53-002387 
Other: PL-299W-105 

This prehistoric site consists of a light lithic scatter on both sides of 
Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

Archaeological and tribal construction monitoring will 
ensure any resources inadvertently discovered will be 
preserved and protected in accordance with agency 
guidance that is adequate and applicable Project-wide 
to ensure resource protection. 

Primary: P-53-002388 
Other: PL-299W-106 

This Historic-era site consists of a series of retaining walls (five) along 
Highway 299. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project will not dismantle or otherwise 
impact existing Caltrans infrastructure. 

Primary: P-53-002423 
Agency ID: FS: 05-14-54-88 
Other: China Slide 

This Historic-era site consists of a local historical landmark of a 
landslide known as China Slide on Highway 299. (5527-0017-0000) 

Y (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

3S (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The Project construction method, boring, will 
avoid adverse effects to the historical landmark. 

Primary: P-53-002492 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2492H 
Agency ID: CA-030-2046 
Other: Brown’s Fire Historic Scatter 

Possible foundation and a diffuse scatter of historic artifacts adjacent to 
Highway 299, including cans, glass, car parts, ceramic and glass 
insulators, bricks, and wire. Scatter may be related in part to a former 
gas station at this location. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

Primary: P-53-002548 
Trinomial: CA-TRI-2548H 
Agency ID: FS: 05-10-53-120 
Other: Swanson’s Bluff 

This Historic-era resource consists of two mining ponds, four mining 
ditches, a wooden flume, an old orchard, several roads, foundations, and 
trash piles. 

N (NRHP) 
N (CRHR) 

7 (NRHP) 
7 (CRHR) 

None. The resource has been destroyed and does not 
extend into the APE. 

TR-D299-A-002 This is a historic site consisting of a double-box concrete culvert that 
may be part of ACID. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

TR-D299-A-003 This is a historic site consisting of a concrete culvert located underneath 
South Barney Road. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

TR-D299-A-006 This is a historic site consisting of a concrete bridge. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 
None—the construction method, boring, ensures 
avoidance of the site, ensuring preservation of the 
resource. 

TR-D299-A-007 This is a historic site consisting of a 1921 concrete bridge crossing 
Anderson Creek. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-A-008 Historic site consisting of an historic cement box culvert marked with 
the date 1949 formed into the concrete. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-A-009 Historic site consisting of historic cement box culvert with a circular 
opening. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-A-010 Historic site consisting of historic cement box culvert with a circular 
opening. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 
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TR-D299-A-011 

This is a historic site consisting of a cement overcrossing/waterway 
complex that allows water to flow underneath the grades of Railroad 
Avenue and the SPRR. This may be a feature of CA-SHA-3547H. 
Newly recorded.  

Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 
the site by default. 

TR-D299-A-012 

This is a historic site consisting of a cement overcrossing/waterway 
complex that allows water to flow underneath the grades of Railroad 
Avenue and the SPRR. This may a feature of CA-SHA-3547H. Newly 
recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 
the site by default. 

TR-D299-A-014 This is a historic site consisting of a rock retaining wall. Newly 
recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-018 
CA-030-2250 

This is a historic site consisting of a collapsed adit dug into the hillside 
slope adjacent to the north side of French Gulch Road. Newly recorded. Unevaluated 

1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-019 This is a historic site consisting of a hydraulic mining tailings pile 
approximately 300 feet long. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-020 French Gulch Bridge 06C0284. This is a cement bridge crossing French 
Gulch Creek on French Gulch Road. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-A-022 This is a historic site consisting of a dry-laid rock wall constructed from 
river cobbles. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-023 This is a historic site consisting of a large depression on the hillside on 
the west side of Deadwood Road. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

1. Barricade depression area to avoid potential 
damage via equipment. 2. Hug EOR—this ensures 
avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-025 
CA-030-2251 

This is a historic site consisting of multiple historic-site tailings piles on 
the south side of the road and two features. Newly recorded. Unevaluated Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-028 This historic site is ditch. Newly recorded.  Recommended Ineligible Bore or hug EOR to ensure avoidance of the resource. 

TR-D299-A-033 
CA-030-2252 

This is a historic site consisting of a ditch, approximately 862 feet in 
length and measuring 5 feet wide at the top, 1 foot wide at the bottom, 
and 2 feet in depth. Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-036 
This is a historic site consisting of a ditch, approximately 597 feet in 
length, 15 feet wide at the top, 2 feet wide at the bottom and 25 feet 
deep. Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 
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TR-D299-A-038 
FS# 05-14-54-00618 

Trinity River Bridge 05C0162. This is a steel frame and concrete bridge 
built in 1957. The bridge spans the Trinity River via Corral Bottom 
Road. 

Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-A-043 This is a historic site consisting of an adit on the east side of Bald 
Mountain Road. Newly recorded. Unevaluated 

It is within the encompassing TCP, Tauzer #2/Cupule 
Boulder. This is location of prayers and other 
activities during the World Renewal Ceremony. No 
construction occurs in the vicinity of the site, and no 
equipment be left in the viewshed of the site during 
these ceremonies.  

TR-D299-A-044 
North Fork Mad River Bridge 04C0026. This is a historic site consisting 
of a concrete bridge constructed in 1928 which spans the North Fork of 
the Mad River. Newly recorded. 

Unevaluated None—the site is located outside the APE of 
construction and is avoided by default. 

TR-D299-A-046 Lindsay Creek Bridge 04C0120, constructed in 1924 and 
widened/extended in 1960. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-A-049 7th Street OC 04-0054. This is a historic site consisting of the 7th Street 
overcrossing over U.S. 101 in Arcata. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property 

TR-D299-A-052 
CA-030-2257 

This is a historic road segment that runs roughly east/west, south of and 
paralleling SR 299. The recorded segment is approximately 9 feet wide 
and runs for 676 feet. Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-A-053 Whiskey Creek Bridge 06 0096. This is a ca 1960s steel plate-girder 
bridge.  Previously Determined Eligible 

Consult with bridge owner to identify a construction 
method that will not compromise the integrity or 
historic significance of the unevaluated resources, if 
any.  

TR-D299-A-054 
This historic-site site consists of a Heritage Tree designated by WNRA 
and consists of a large Interior Live Oak (Quercus wislizeni). Newly 
recorded. 

Recommended Eligible Inyo to consult with arborist and county for tree root 
protection during construction, cultural monitoring. 

TR-D299-B-001 This is a historic site consisting of an abandoned asphalt paved road, 
possibly an old alignment of Locust Road. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

None—road is actively used and maintained. 
Construction along this road will not adversely impact 
the historical significance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-002 
This is a historic site consisting of a water control feature under Locust 
Road. Possibly a contributing element of ACID (P-52-002202). Newly 
recorded. 

Recommended Eligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 
the site by default. 

TR-D299-B-004 Historic site consisting of historic cement box culvert with a circular 
opening. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 
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TR-D299-B-005 Historic site consisting of concrete box culvert with a circular opening 
and bronze marker. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-B-006 Historic site consisting of concrete box culvert with a circular opening 
and bronze marker. Newly recorded Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-B-007 Historic site consisting of concrete box culvert with a circular opening 
and bronze marker. Newly recorded Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-B-008 Historic site consisting of concrete box culvert with a circular opening 
and bronze marker. Newly recorded Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-B-009 This is a historic site consisting of a one-lane roadway that was 
previously paved with asphalt. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the leased duct construction method will avoid 

the site by default. 

TR-D299-B-010 Canyon Hollow Creek Bridge 06C0145. This is a cement bridge 
measuring 90 feet north/south and 30 feet east/west. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-013 This is a historic site consisting of a concrete cistern in a drainage 
adjacent to the roadway. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-015 This is a historic site consisting of a stacked rock wall. Newly recorded. Recommended Eligible 
1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-017 This is a historic site consisting of a dirt road along the embankment to 
the west above the current modern unpaved roadway. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-018 
French Gulch Bridge 06C0285. This is a reinforced concrete bridge that 
spans the Right Fork of French Gulch on French Gulch Road. Newly 
recorded. 

Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-019 

This is a historic site consisting of two features: a historic bridge and a 
stacked rock wall feature. This site is on French Gulch Road a between 
TR-D299-A-020 (Bridge 06C0284) and TR-D299-B-018 (Bridge 
06C0285). Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible 

Consult with bridge owner to identify a construction 
method that will not compromise the integrity or 
historic significance of the unevaluated resources, if 
any.  
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TR-D299-B-020 
CA-030-2253 

This is a historic site consisting of a large deposit of undifferentiated 
tailings extending approximately 8,400 feet along French Gulch Creek. 
Resource P-45-004257, a ditch, passes through the southern portion of 
the site. The tailings west of French Gulch are in the area of the former 
old community of Morrowville. This was a dispersed community and 
includes the old William's House and remains of Chinese cabins on the 
south side of the road. There is currently a trailer park east of the road 
that is on top of an old Chinese community (E. Ritter, personal 
communication 2019). 

Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-021 This is a historic site consisting of an adit on the west side of Deadwood 
Road. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

1. Barricade depression area to avoid potential 
damage via equipment. 2. Hug EOR—this ensures 
avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-022 This is a historic site consisting of a segment of a deflated mining ditch 
on the east side of Deadwood Road. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-023 This is a historic site consisting of an abandoned dirt road segment 
located above Deadwood Road to the northeast. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-024 This is a historic site consisting of a mining complex with three 
features: two structure pads and one collapsed shaft. Newly recorded. Unevaluated 

1. Hug EOR to avoid resource. 2. Barricade fencing 
due to fragile retaining wall directly adjacent to EOR. 
3. Avoid extensive heavy machinery use/vibration in 
area  

TR-D299-B-026 
CA-030-2254 This is a historic site consisting of a ditch. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-028 
This is a historic site consisting of a ditch on the east side of SR 299. 
The ditch is approximately 455 feet long, 5 feet wide, and 1 foot deep. 
Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-029 
CA-030-2255 

This is a historic site consisting of a large mining complex, composed 
primarily of tailing piles, and drainage tunnels down to road. Newly 
recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible Barricade drainage and tunnel features to avoid 
potential damage via equipment. 

TR-D299-B-030 This is a historic site consisting of a mining complex composed of 
tailings piles. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible Bore or hug EOR to ensure avoidance of the resource. 

TR-D299-B-031 This is a historic site consisting of a monument marking the site of an 
1854 Tong battle. Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible/Treat as 
Eligible 

Barricade monument to avoid potential damage via 
equipment. 

TR-D299-B-034 
CA-030-2256 

Clear Gulch Bridge 05C0166. The bridge was built ca 1955 and spans 
Clear Gulch via Canyon Creek Road. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 
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TR-D299-B-035 
FS# 05-14-54-00619 

This is a historic site consisting of a ditch approximately 170 feet long, 
6 feet wide at the top, 2 feet wide at the bottom, and 4 feet deep. Newly 
recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-036 
FS # 05-14-54-00606 

This is a historic site consisting of a segment of a ditch and includes 
Modern-era pipe. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible Hug EOR—this ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-037 

This is a historic site consisting of a heavily eroded retaining wall 
composed of dry-laid river rocks, 5 courses tall and approximately 20 
feet long. Although well off the alignment, BLM RFO requests the 
walls be barricade as a protection measure. Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible 
1. Barricade fencing around features to ensure 
preservation of the resource. 2. Hug EOR—this 
ensures avoidance of the site. 

TR-D299-B-038 
FS #05-14-54-00607 

This is a historic site consisting of a ditch, approximately 2612.6 feet in 
length, measuring 7 feet wide at the top, 2 feet wide at the bottom, and 
2.6 feet in depth. Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible Bore or hug EOR to avoid resource and avoid adverse 
impact to the site. 

TR-D299-B-039 
FS# 05-10-53-00333 This is a historic site consisting of a collapsed adit. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible None—the site is located on the opposite side of the 

road and will be avoided. 

TR-D299-B-041 

This is a prehistoric site consisting of a dead Redwood tree (Sequoia 
sempervirens) known as the “Indian Arrow Tree.” This heritage tree 
represents historical cultural significance to the Native Americans. 
Newly recorded. 

Unevaluated Bore to a depth that will avoid tree roots. 

TR-D299-B-044 Route 200-299 Separation 04-0184 bridge that provides arterial 
separation of SRs 200 and 299. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-045 

Hammond Trail Bridge (Vance Mill Lumber Company Railroad 
Bridge). This is a historic site consisting of the Vance Mill and Lumber 
Company Railroad Bridge. The original bridge, constructed in 1875, is 
no longer present. The bridge was relocated to its present location in 
1896. In 1903, the bridge was reconstructed, and in the 1940s, a steel 
truss bridge was added at the south end of the original bridge. The steel 
truss bridge is all that remains.  

Recommended Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-046 

This is a historic site consisting of the remnants of a road that appears to 
have been constructed to provide access to a radio transmitter area 
formerly located in the southwest corner of the airport area. Newly 
recorded. 

Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-047 
This is a historic site consisting of an irregular cement foundation with 
two raised cement circle outlines with a metal pipe offset from the 
center of each circle. Newly recorded. 

Recommended Ineligible 1. Barricade fencing of resource. 2. Hug EOR to 
avoid. 
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TR-D299-B-048 Westhaven Drive UC 040006. This is a historic cement bridge crossing 
South Westhaven Drive on U.S. 101. Newly recorded. Recommended Ineligible 

Consult with bridge owner to identify a construction 
method that will not compromise the integrity or 
historic significance of the unevaluated resources, if 
any.  

TR-D299-B-049 Sixth Street UC OC 040057. This is a cement bridge crossing 6th Street 
on U.S. 101. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-050 
Airport Road Under Crossing 04-169R. This is a pair of north/south-
oriented bridges. The bridges are concrete with metal guardrails. Newly 
recorded. 

Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-051 Glendale Drive UC 04-0186, Glendale Drive undercrossing of SR 299 
in Glendale. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible or the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-052 McDaniel Slough Bridge 04-0222 crossing SR 255 over the slough. 
Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-B-053 Mad River Slough Bridge 04-0257. This is the SR 255 crossing over the 
slough. Newly recorded. Previously Determined Ineligible None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 

is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-C-001 

Historic resource consisting of a small concrete bridge that crosses the 
Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation Canal, spanning roughly 20 feet long 
(north/south) and 20 feet wide (east/west). Irrigation District (ACID) is 
recorded as P-52-002202] Wing-wall buttresses extend roughly 20 feet 
at a 40-degree angle from each corner of the bridge. The historic site is 
in fair condition with moderate impacts from erosion and structural 
decay. 

Found Ineligible through survey 
evaluation 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

TR-D299-C-002 

This is a historic resource consisting of a bridge (04-0135). This historic 
resource consists of a concrete and steel bridge roughly 425 feet long 
(north/south) by 30 feet wide (east/west). The bridge is supported by 
four sets of two concrete pillars which support large metal I-beams. 
These beams in turn support a concrete two-lane roadway lined with 
tubular metal guard rails. The bridge is designated “Willow CR 04-
0135”.  

Previously determined Ineligible by 
Caltrans (2015) 

None—the site is Ineligible on the NRHP/CRHR and 
is not a historic property. 

* Within the 25-foot-wide construction corridor 

 


